The results were as follows: The development of the product from remnant of Ban 
Khok Fan Pong , Ban Pet  Municipality,  Muang District, Khon Kaen  community enterprise . 
Consolidated revenues for the fiscal year 2557, over 12 months the amount of revenues   is  

267,700  Bath (Two hundred sixty-seven thousand seven hundred baht) from product sales in  
2556. The revenues amount of 90,000 baht (ninety thousand baht), which is different from the 
previous year 2556 in the amount of 177,700 baht (One hundred seventy-seven thousand and 
seven hundred baht). 

The increasing of sales in 2557 make the community members more committed in 
entrepreneurship which can introduce developed product into AEC market firmly,  by having 
government support both in new release and technology.  

In marketing approach, the technical services in sales areas are significant in term of